

Agenda Item Number

Date December 20, 2021

RESOLUTION APPROVING A SIXTY-DAY EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING PURCHASING AGREEMENT BETWEEN NAPA AUTO PARTS AND THE CITY OF DES MOINES

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2015, by Roll Call Number 15-2136 the City entered into an agreement with Genuine Parts Company, d/b/a NAPA Auto Parts, 2222 East Douglas, Des Moines, Iowa 50305 for the supply of auto parts; and,

WHEREAS, the City and NAPA Auto Parts is presently negotiating a new supply agreement pursuant to an existing approved agreement with Sorcewell; and,

WHEREAS, those negotiations are not complete and both the City and NAPA Auto Parts desire to extend the existing agreement for 60 days to complete those negotiations; and,

WHEREAS, a limited extension agreement has been negotiated between the City and NAPA Auoto Parts that has been approved by the Legal Department.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the attached Limited Agreement for Extension of the agreement to supply auto parts is hereby approved. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City of Des Moines.

MOVED by _______ to adopt.

FORM APPROVED:

<u>/s/ Thomas G. Físher Jr.</u> Thomas G. Fisher Jr. Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE		
COWNIE							
BOESEN					I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.		
GATTO							
GRAY							
MANDELBAUM							
VOSS				-	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.		
WESTERGAARD							
TOTAL							
MOTION CARRIED			API	PROVED			
]	Mayor	City Clerk		